

No. 15-2394

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CATHERINE PHILLIPS, et al.**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**RICHARD SNYDER, et al.**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

**Hon. George C. Steeh  
2:13-cv-11370**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
CATHERINE PHILLIPS, et al.**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 25, PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation?  
**No.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... VI**

**STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....X**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10**

**ARGUMENT.....111**

**A. Public Act 436 Violates FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS Protected By The  
Due Process Clause Of The U.S. Const. Amend. XIV. (Count I).....11**

1. The District Court Erred In Finding That Substantive Due Process  
Only Protects Fundamental Privacy Rights, Not Voting Rights.....13

2. The District Court Misunderstood Plaintiffs’ Claim As Solely A Vote  
Dilution Argument. ....18

**B. Public Act 436 Violates The Republican Form Of Government Clause  
(count ii). ....19**

**C. Public Act 436 Violates Voting Rights Protected By The Equal  
Protection Clause Of The U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Counts III &  
V). ....21**

1. Public Act 436 Violates The Equal Protection Clause Through Provisions That Revoke, Debase And/Or Dilute Citizens' Fundamental Right To Vote.....22
2. Public Act 436 Violates The Equal Protection Clause Through Provisions That Condition The Right To Vote In Local Elections Upon Residents' Wealth.....31

**D. Public Act 436 Violates The Voting Rights Act Of 1965 (Count VI).....36**

1. The District Court Erroneously Applied The Wrong Standard To A Plaintiffs' § 2 Claims.....38
2. Even Under *Presley*, P.A. 436 Violates §2 Of The Voting Rights Act By Abolishing All Governing Authority Of Elected Officials Which Impact More Than 50% Of Michigan's African American Population. ....41

**E. Public Act 436 Violates Freedom Of Speech And Petition Rights Protected By The U.S. Const. Amend. I (Count VII).....47**

1. After a citizens' referendum repealing the state's emergency manager law, the legislature's adoption of a virtually identical law defeats Plaintiffs' 1<sup>st</sup> Amendment rights. ....47
2. The District Court Incorrectly Found that Plaintiffs Have Political Avenues Available to Repeal or Change Public Act 436 and That Its Restrictions are Temporary. ....48
3. An Elected Official's Loss Of Governing Authority Is An Impairment Of Voters' 1st Amendment Rights.....50

**F. Public Act 436 Perpetuates The Badges And Incidents Of Slavery And Thereby Violates U.S. Const., Amend. XIII, § 1 (Count VIII).....52**

1. The Court Erroneously Interpreted/Applied *City Of Memphis v. Greene*. ....53

2.	P.A. 436 Creates A Restraint On The Ability To Vote.....	55
3.	The Power Of The Entire Political Process Is Not Available For Effectuating Changes To The Restrictions Of P.A. 436.....	55
<b><u>G.</u></b>	<b>Public Act 436 Violates Equal Application Of Law As Protected By U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1. ....</b>	<b>56</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>59</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>61</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>62</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	29, 41, 42
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	27, 28, 47
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) .....	25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	42
<i>Belle Isle Grill Corp v Detroit</i> , 256 Mich. App. 463 (2003) .....	15
<i>Briscoe v. Kusper</i> , 435 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	50, 51
<i>Bunton v. Patterson</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	41, 42
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	23, 47
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	23
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	23
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	39
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 US 100 (1981) .....	52, 53
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	50
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	11
<i>Cousin v. McWherter</i> , 46 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 43
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	32
<i>Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich. 682 (1994) .....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953) .....	25
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	14, 19
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	13, 24
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 1765, 3 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	23

*Franzwa v. City of Hackensack*, 567 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Minn. 2008) .....28

*Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Center v. Georgetown Univ.*, 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987) .....51

*Green v. Crew*, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20227 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 1996).....28

*Griffin v. Burns*, 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 12, 14

*Hadley v. Junior College Dist.*, 397 U.S. 50 (1970)..... 16, 27

*Hammond v. Baldwin*, 866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 10, 20

*Harman v. Forssenius*, 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....13

*Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 13, 23, 32, 34

*Hunter v. Hamilton County Bd. of Elections*, 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)... 13, 23

*Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party*, 440 U.S. 173 (U.S. 1979) ..... 14, 23, 28

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*, 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....52

*Kies ex rel. Att’y Gen. of Mich. v. Lowrey*, 199 U.S. 233 (1905).....20

*Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors*, 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir.1977) .....28

*Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court*, 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....19

*Lawrence v. Blackwell*, 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....28

*League of Women Voters v. Brunner*, 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 13

*Lubin v. Panish*, 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....28

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue*, 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....51

*Moore v. East Cleveland*, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 12, 16

*NE. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted*, 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....12

*Nebbia v. New York* 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....25

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....19

*News Am. Pub., Inc. v. FCC*, 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....47

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 13, 23

<i>Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	12
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cnty. Ambul. Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997).....	28, 50
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Commission</i> , 502 US 491 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Regensburger v. City of Bowling Green, Ohio</i> , 278 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	11, 39, 40
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	passim
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	52
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967) .....	16, 21
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	37, 39, 40, 43
<i>Smith v. Winter</i> , 717 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	12, 60, 61, 62
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	51
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	50
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	23
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	10, 40, 43, 54
<i>Thurlow v. Massachusetts</i> , 46 U.S. 504, 5 How. 504 (1847) .....	25
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Warf v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Weiner v. Klais &amp; Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	14
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Worcester v. Worcester C. S. R. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 539 (1905) .....	25
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	13



**Statutes**

28 USC § 1291 .....	1
28 USC § 1331 .....	1
28 USC § 1343 .....	1
42 USC § 1983 .....	1
MCL § 141.1549(6)(c) .....	56, 58
MCL §141.1545 .....	34
MCL §141.1549 (6)(c) .....	49
MCL §141.1551(4) .....	49
MCL §141.1574 .....	46
MCL §141.1575 .....	46
